
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
 
Committee: Planning Committee 
 

Date:  Thursday 7 October 2021 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor George Reynolds 
(Chairman) 

Councillor David Hughes (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Maurice Billington Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor John Broad Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Colin Clarke Councillor Patrick Clarke 
Councillor Ian Corkin Councillor Sandy Dallimore 
Councillor Simon Holland Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor Tony Mepham Councillor Cassi Perry 
Councillor Lynn Pratt Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Dorothy Walker Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 
Substitutes 
 

Councillor Mike Bishop Councillor Shaida Hussain 
Councillor Tony Ilott Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Richard Mould Councillor Adam Nell 
Councillor Barry Richards Councillor Dan Sames 
Councillor Douglas Webb Councillor Fraser Webster 
Councillor Bryn Williams Councillor Barry Wood 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 
 

3. Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to address the meeting. 
 
Please note that the deadline for requests to address the meeting is noon on the 
working day before the meeting.  
 
Currently Council meetings are taking place in person (not virtually) with social 
distancing measures at the meeting. Members of the public who wish to address the 
meeting can do so ‘virtually’ and are strongly encouraged to do so to minimise the 
risk of COVID-19 infection. Any person requesting to address the meeting will be 
advised of the arr
[...]

2612-12 PL3; 2612-16 PL3; 2612-13 PL3; 2612-14 PL3; 2612-15 PL3; P21-002 
101 C1 

 
Reason – For the avoidance of doubt, to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority and comply with 
Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
3. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out strictly in accordance 

with the following plans and documents approved under outline planning 
permission ref. 14/02067/OUT and by planning permission ref. 17/00559/F: 

 Air Quality Impact Assessment dated November 2016 and condition letter 
ref. 23558/GH/AA dated 8th February 2017; 

 Reptile Method Statement ref. 8939_MS_APPR_12 10 16.docx dated 12th 
October 2016; 

 Biodiversity Enhancement Measures ref. 8939_EMP_APPR_02 02 
2017.docx dated 2nd February 2017; 

 Bird Control Management Plan dated 14th March 2017 
 

Reason – To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with 
details already approved by the Local Planning Authority to achieve a 
satisfactory development without adverse impact. 

 
4. The levels of noise emitted by fixed plant and equipment operated on the site 

shall not exceed the levels set out in table 7.1 of the Noise Assessment Report 
produced by Peter Brett and dated December 2014 and approved under outline 
planning permission ref. 14/02067/OUT and by planning permission ref. 
17/00559/F. 

 
Reason - In order to safeguard the amenities of the area and to comply with 
Policy ENV1 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996. 
 
 

Page 35



 

5. The floorspace hereby approved is permitted to be used for uses in classes E(g) 
(i) and/or (ii) and/or (iii) and B2 of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 
Order 1987 (as amended). Uses in Class B8 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended) are also permitted but only where they 
are ancillary to the function of an individual Class E(g) or B2 operation. 

 
Reason - This permission is only granted in view of the very special 
circumstances and needs of the applicant, which are sufficient to justify 
overriding normal planning policy considerations and to comply with Policies 
Kidlington 1 and ESD 14 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 Part 1 and 
Government Guidance contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework.  
 

6. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved, a Travel Plan 
prepared in accordance with the Department of Transport’s Best Practice 
Guidance Note ‘Using the Planning Process to Secure Travel Plans’, shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Thereafter, the approved Travel Plan shall be implemented and operated in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 
Reason – To encourage occupiers to use sustainable modes of transport as 
much as possible in line with the Government guidance contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 

7. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, a 
Construction Traffic Management Plan (CTMP) shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The CTMP will include a 
commitment that construction traffic will not arrive or leave the site through 
Kidlington and that delivery or construction vehicles will only arrive or leave 
between 9.30 and 16.30. Thereafter, the approved CTMP shall be implemented 
and operated in accordance with the approved details. 

 
Reason – In the interests of highway safety and the residential amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers. 

8. No development shall take place until a detailed surface water drainage scheme 
for the site has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The scheme shall subsequently be implemented in accordance with 
the approved details before the development is completed. The scheme shall 
include: 

 A compliance report to demonstrate how the scheme complies with the 
“Local Standards and Guidance for Surface Water Drainage on Major 
Development in Oxfordshire”; 

 Full drainage calculations for all events up to and including the 1 in 100 year 
plus 40% climate change; 

 A Flood Exceedance Conveyance Plan;  Comprehensive infiltration 
testing across the site to BRE DG 365; 

 Detailed design drainage layout drawings of the SuDS proposals including 
cross-section details; 

 Detailed maintenance management plan in accordance with Section 32 of 
CIRIA C753 including maintenance schedules for each drainage element, 
and; 

 Details of how water quality will be managed during construction and post 
development in perpetuity; 

Page 36



 

 Confirmation of any outfall details; 
 Consent for any connections into third party drainage systems 

 
Reason –  To ensure that the principles of sustainable drainage are 
incorporated into this proposal in accordance with Policy ESD8 of the Cherwell 
Local Plan 2011-2031 Part 1 and Government guidance contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework. This information is required prior to 
commencement of the development as it is fundamental to the acceptability of 
the scheme. 

 
9. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved, a record of 

the installed SuDs and site wide drainage scheme shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority for deposit with the Lead 
Local Flood Authority Asset Register. The details shall include: 

 As built plans in both .pdf and .shp file format; 
 Photographs to document each key stage of the drainage system when 

installed on site; 
 Photographs to document the completed installation of the drainage 

structures on site; 
 Photographs to document the completed installation of the drainage 

structures on site; 
 The name and contact details of any appointed management company 

information. 
 

Reason –  To ensure that the principles of sustainable drainage are 
incorporated into this proposal in accordance with Policy ESD8 of the Cherwell 
Local Plan 2011-2031 Part 1 and Government guidance contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework. This information is required prior to 
commencement of the development as it is fundamental to the acceptability of 
the scheme. 
 

10. No development shall commence until a full technical safeguarding study has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority to 
assess the effects of the development on London Oxford Airport’s navigation 
aids and radar equipment. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the development does not unduly affect navigation and 
radar equipment at London Oxford Airport and to comply with Government 
guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
11. No external lights/floodlights shall be erected on the land without the prior 

express consent of the Local Planning Authority. 
 

Reason: To ensure that the development does not unduly affect operations at 
London Oxford Airport and in order to safeguard the amenities of the area and 
to comply with Government guidance contained within the National Planning 
Policy Framework and Policy ENV1 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996. 

 
12. No development shall commencement until a landscaping scheme has been 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
scheme for landscaping the site shall include: 

 details of the proposed tree and shrub planting including their species, 
number, sizes and positions, together with grass seeded/turfed areas, 

 details of the existing trees and hedgerows to be retained as well as those 
to be felled, including existing and proposed soil levels at the base of each 
tree/hedgerow and the minimum distance between the base of the tree and 

Page 37



 

the nearest edge of any excavation, 
 details of the hard surface areas, including pavements, pedestrian areas, 

reduced-dig areas, crossing points and steps. 
 

Thereafter, the development shall be carried out in strict

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 7 October 2021 at 4.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor George Reynolds (Chairman)  
Councillor David Hughes (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Maurice Billington 
Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor John Broad 
Councillor Cassi Perry 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Dorothy Walker 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Bryn Williams (In place of Councillor Hugo Brown) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Patrick Clarke 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Sandy Dallimore 
Councillor Simon Holland 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor Tony Mepham 
 
Officers:  
 
Alex Chrusciak, Senior Manager - Development Management 
Andy Bateson, Team Leader – Major Developments 
Lewis Knox, Planning Officer 
Karen Jordan, Deputy Principal Solicitor 
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
 
 

72 Declarations of Interest  
 
9. OS Parcel 7400 Adjoining and South of Salt Way, Banbury. 
Councillor Andrew Beere, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Banbury 
Town Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 



Planning Committee - 7 October 2021 

  

11. 71 Bretch Hill, Banbury, OX16 0LE. 
Councillor Andrew Beere, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Banbury 
Town Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
 

73 Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
The Chairman advised that requests to address the meeting would be dealt 
with at each item. 
 
 

74 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

75 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman made the following announcement: 
 
1. There are currently 2 consultations taking place 

 Oxfordshire 2050 which ends on 8 October 2021; and 

 A Reg.18 Issues & Options review of the Local Plan which ends 
on 10 November 2021. 

 
 

76 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

77 Proposed Pre-Committee Site Visits (if any)  
 
1. Application 21/02890/F – Land south west of Queens Avenue, and 

Kingsclere Road, Bicester. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Sibley and seconded by Councillor Pratt that a 
site visit take place at land  south west of Queens Avenue and Kingsclere 
Road, Bicester as this site was of major concern to residents of Bicester and 
not all of the proposed development could be seen from the street. 
  
Resolved  
 
(1)      That a site visit take place prior to but not on the same day as the 

meeting at which application 21/02890/F, at land south west of 
Queens Avenue and Kingsclere Road, Bicester will be considered by 
the  Planning Committee. 

 
 



Planning Committee - 7 October 2021 

  

2. Application 21/01818/F – Pakefield House, St Johns Street, 
Bicester 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Sibley and seconded by Councillor Pratt that a 
site visit take place at  Pakefield House, St Johns Street, Bicester as this site 
was of major concern to residents of Bicester and not all of the proposed 
development could be seen from the street. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That a site visit take place prior to but not on the same day as the 

meeting at which application 21/01818/F, at Pakefield House, St Johns 
Road, Bicester will be considered by the  Planning Committee. 

  
 

78 Oxford Technology Park, Langford Lane, Kidlington  
 
The Committee considered application 21/02278/F for a development within 
use classes E (g) (i), and/or (ii), and/or (iii), and/or B2 and/or B8 and 
Associated Works including Access and Parking at Oxford Technology Park, 
Langford Lane, Kidlington for Oxford Technology Park Limited. 
 
Matthew Sobic agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee in support of 
the application. 
 
In reaching its decision the Committee considered the officer’s report and 
presentation, the address of the public speaker and the written update, 
including the applicant’s unilateral offer to increase the number of proposed 
EV charging points from 10 up to 20. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning and 

Development to grant permission for application 21/02278/F subject to: 
 

i) The completion of a Linking Agreement to the original Planning 
obligation under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, as substituted by the Planning and Compensation Act 
1991 

 
ii) The following conditions (and any amendments to those 

conditions deemed necessary): 
 

CONDITIONS 
 

1. The development to which this permission relates shall be begun 
not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date 
of this permission. 

 
Reason - To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the 



Planning Committee - 7 October 2021 

  

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. Except where otherwise stipulated by conditions attached to this 

permission, the development shall be carried out strictly in 
accordance with the following plans and documents: 2612-01 PL2; 
2612-02 PL4; 2612-10 PL3; 2612-11 PL3; 2612-12 PL3; 2612-16 
PL3; 2612-13 PL3; 2612-14 PL3; 2612-15 PL3; P21-002 101 C1 

 
Reason – For the avoidance of doubt, to ensure that the 
development is carried out only as approved by the Local Planning 
Authority and comply with Government guidance contained within 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
3. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out strictly in 

accordance with the following plans and documents approved 
under outline planning permission ref. 14/02067/OUT and by 
planning permission ref. 17/00559/F: 

 Air Quality Impact Assessment dated November 2016 and 
condition letter ref. 23558/GH/AA dated 8th February 2017; 

 Reptile Method Statement ref. 8939_MS_APPR_12 10 16.docx 
dated 12th October 2016; 

 Biodiversity Enhancement Measures ref. 8939_EMP_APPR_02 
02 2017.docx dated 2nd February 2017; 

 Bird Control Management Plan dated 14th March 2017 
 

Reason – To ensure that the development is carried out in 
accordance with details already approved by the Local Planning 
Authority to achieve a satisfactory development without adverse 
impact. 

 
4. The levels of noise emitted by fixed plant and equipment operated 

on the site shall not exceed the levels set out in table 7.1 of the 

Noise Assessment Report produced by Peter Brett and dated 

December 2014 and approved under outline planning permission 

ref. 14/02067/OUT and by planning permission ref. 17/00559/F. 

 

Reason - In order to safeguard the amenities of the area and to 

comply with Policy ENV1 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996. 

 

 

5. The floorspace hereby approved is permitted to be used for uses in 

classes E(g) (i) and/or (ii) and/or (iii) and B2 of the Town and 

Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended). Uses 

in Class B8 of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 

1987 (as amended) are also permitted but only where they are 

ancillary to the function of an individual Class E(g) or B2 operation. 

 

Reason - This permission is only granted in view of the very special 

circumstances and needs of the applicant, which are sufficient to 



Planning Committee - 7 October 2021 

  

justify overriding normal planning policy considerations and to 

comply with Policies Kidlington 1 and ESD 14 of the Cherwell Local 

Plan 2011-2031 Part 1 and Government Guidance contained within 

the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 

6. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved, a 

Travel Plan prepared in accordance with the Department of 

Transport’s Best Practice Guidance Note ‘Using the Planning 

Process to Secure Travel Plans’, shall be submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter, the 

approved Travel Plan shall be implemented and operated in 

accordance with the approved details. 

 

Reason – To encourage occupiers to use sustainable modes of 

transport as much as possible in line with the Government 

guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework 

 

7. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, 

a Construction Traffic Management Plan (CTMP) shall be 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority. The CTMP will include a commitment that construction 

traffic will not arrive or leave the site through Kidlington and that 

delivery or construction vehicles will only arrive or leave between 

9.30 and 16.30. Thereafter, the approved CTMP shall be 

implemented and operated in accordance with the approved 

details. 

 

Reason – In the interests of highway safety and the residential 

amenity of neighbouring occupiers. 

8. No development shall take place until a detailed surface water 
drainage scheme for the site has been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall 
subsequently be implemented in accordance with the approved 
details before the development is completed. The scheme shall 
include: 

 A compliance report to demonstrate how the scheme complies 
with the “Local Standards and Guidance for Surface Water 
Drainage on Major Development in Oxfordshire”; 

 Full drainage calculations for all events up to and including the 1 
in 100 year plus 40% climate change; 

 A Flood Exceedance Conveyance Plan;  Comprehensive 
infiltration testing across the site to BRE DG 365; 

 Detailed design drainage layout drawings of the SuDS proposals 
including cross-section details; 

 Detailed maintenance management plan in accordance with 
Section 32 of CIRIA C753 including maintenance schedules for 
each drainage element, and; 

 Details of how water quality will be managed during construction 
and post development in perpetuity; 



Planning Committee - 7 October 2021 

  

 Confirmation of any outfall details; 

 Consent for any connections into third party drainage systems 
 

Reason –  To ensure that the principles of sustainable drainage are 
incorporated into this proposal in accordance with Policy ESD8 of 
the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 Part 1 and Government 
guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 
This information is required prior to commencement of the 
development as it is fundamental to the acceptability of the 
scheme. 

 
9. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved, a 

record of the installed SuDs and site wide drainage scheme shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority for deposit with the Lead Local Flood Authority Asset 
Register. The details shall include: 

 As built plans in both .pdf and .shp file format; 

 Photographs to document each key stage of the drainage 
system when installed on site; 

 Photographs to document the completed installation of the 
drainage structures on site; 

 Photographs to document the completed installation of the 
drainage structures on site; 

 The name and contact details of any appointed management 
company information. 

 
Reason –  To ensure that the principles of sustainable drainage are 
incorporated into this proposal in accordance with Policy ESD8 of 
the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 Part 1 and Government 
guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 
This information is required prior to commencement of the 
development as it is fundamental to the acceptability of the 
scheme. 
 

10. No development shall commence until a full technical safeguarding 
study has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority to assess the effects of the development on 
London Oxford Airport’s navigation aids and radar equipment. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the development does not unduly affect 
navigation and radar equipment at London Oxford Airport and to 
comply with Government guidance contained within the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
11. No external lights/floodlights shall be erected on the land without 

the prior express consent of the Local Planning Authority. 
 

Reason: To ensure that the development does not unduly affect 
operations at London Oxford Airport and in order to safeguard the 
amenities of the area and to comply with Government guidance 



Planning Committee - 7 October 2021 

  

contained within the National Planning Policy Framework and 
Policy ENV1 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996. 

 
12. No development shall commencement until a landscaping scheme 

has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The scheme for landscaping the site shall 
include: 

 details of the proposed tree and shrub planting including their 
species, number, sizes and positions, together with grass 
seeded/turfed areas, 

 details of the existing trees and hedgerows to be retained as 
well as those to be felled, including existing and proposed soil 
levels at the base of each tree/hedgerow and the minimum 
distance between the base of the tree and the nearest edge of 
any excavation, 

 details of the hard surface areas, including pavements, 
pedestrian areas, reduced-dig areas, crossing points and 
steps. 

 
Thereafter, the development shall be carried out in strict 
accordance with the approved landscaping scheme. 

 
Reason - In the interests of the visual amenities of the area, to 
ensure the creation of a pleasant environment for the development 
and to comply with Policy ESD15 of the Cherwell Local Plan Part 1, 
saved Policy C28 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996 and Government 
guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
13. All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of 

landscaping shall be carried out in accordance with BS 4428:1989 
Code of Practice for general landscape operations (excluding hard 
surfaces), or the most up to date and current British Standard, in 
the first planting and seeding seasons following the occupation of 
the building(s) or on the completion of the development, whichever 
is the sooner. Any trees, herbaceous planting and shrubs which, 
within a period of five years from the completion of the 
development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or 
diseased shall be replaced in the current/next planting season with 
others of similar size and species. 

 
Reason - In the interests of the visual amenities of the area, to 
ensure the creation of a pleasant environment for the development 
and to comply with Policy ESD15 of the Cherwell Local Plan Part 1, 
saved Policy C28 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996 and Government 
guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
14. Notwithstanding the details of the cycle parking shown on drawing 

no. 2612-02 PL4 submitted with the application, no development 
shall commencement until a detailed plan showing the proposed 
cycle parking to serve the development be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter, 



Planning Committee - 7 October 2021 

  

construction shall only commence in accordance with the approved 
details. 

 
Reason - In the interests of maximising the opportunities for 
sustainable travel in accordance with Policies ESD1 and SLE4 of 
the Cherwell Local Plan Part 1 and Government guidance 
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
15. Notwithstanding the details of the recycling areas shown on 

drawing no. 2612-02 PL4 submitted with the application, no 
development shall commencement until a detailed plan showing 
the proposed bin and recycling storage to serve the development 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Thereafter, construction shall only commence in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 
Reason - In order that proper arrangements are made for the 
disposal of waste, and to ensure the creation of a satisfactory 
environment in accordance with Saved Policy ENV1 of the 
Cherwell Local Plan 1996 and Government guidance contained 
within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
16. Full details of the enclosures along all boundaries of the site shall 

be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority before the first occupation of the development hereby 
approved. Thereafter, the development shall be carried out in strict 
accordance with the approved plans. 

 
Reason - To ensure the satisfactory appearance of the completed 
development, and to comply with Policy ESD15 of the Cherwell 
Local Plan 2011 – 2031 Part 1, Saved Policy C28 of the Cherwell 
Local Plan 1996 and Government guidance contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
17. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, 

a Sustainability and Energy Statement, outlining how sustainability 
will be built into the approved development including a scheme to 
allow for the easy expansion of the EV charging shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Thereafter, and prior to the first use of the development, these 
sustainability measures will be implemented in accordance with the 
approved details.   

 
Reason - To ensure sustainable construction and reduce carbon 
emissions and to comply with Policies ESD1, ESD2, ESD3, ESD4 
and ESD5 of the Cherwell Local Plan Part 1 and Government 
guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
18. The development hereby permitted shall be constructed to meet at 

least BREEAM 'Very Good' standard. 
 



Planning Committee - 7 October 2021 

  

Reason - In order to comply with Policy ESD3: Sustainable 
Construction of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 Part 1. 

 
19. No goods, materials, plant or machinery shall be stored, repaired, 

operated or displayed outside the buildings hereby approved 
unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 
Reason: In order to safeguard the visual amenities of the area in 
accordance with Policy ESD15 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011 – 
2031 Part 1, Saved Policy C28 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996. 

 
 

79 OS Parcel 7400 Adjoining and South of Salt Way, Banbury  
 
The Committee considered application 20/01048/DISC for the discharge of 
condition 6 (Design Parameters Code) of application 14/01932OUT at OS 
Parcel 7400 Adjoining land South of Salt Way, Banbury for Mrs Sarah 
Griffiths. 
 
Francesca Parmenter of David Lock Associates, agent for the applicant, 
addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
In reaching its decision the Committee considered the officer’s report and 
presentation and the address of the public speaker. 
 
 Resolved 
 
(1) That Planning Condition 6 (Design Parameters Code) of application 

14/01932/OUT be discharged based upon: 
 

 Land at Wykham Park Farm – Design Parameter Code – August 
2021 (Version 23). 

 
 

80 Spring Well Farm, Kirtlington Road, Chesterton, OX26 1TW  
 
The Committee considered application 21/02408/F for the erection of a 
building to form a covered riding area at Spring Well Farm, Kirtlington Road, 
Chesterton, OX26 1TW for Mr and Mrs Pharaon. 
 
In reaching its decision the Committee considered the officer’s report and 
presentation. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director Planning and 

Development to grant permission for application 21/02408/F subject to 
the following conditions (and any amendments to those conditions 
deemed necessary): 

 



Planning Committee - 7 October 2021 

  

CONDITIONS 
 
Time Limit 

1. The development to which this permission relates shall be begun not 
later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason - To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
Compliance with Plans 

2. Except where otherwise stipulated by conditions attached to this 
permission, the development shall be carried out strictly in accordance 
with the application forms and the following plans and documents:  
drawing numbers L100 Rev A (Site Location Plan), L102 Rev A 
(Proposed Site Plan), L103 Rev A (Site Sections), L104 Rev A 
(Proposed Floor Plans) and L105 Rev A (Proposed Building Elevations).  

 
Reason – For the avoidance of doubt, to ensure that the development is 
carried out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority and comply 
with Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
3. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, a 

method statement for enhancing biodiversity at the site, including 
landscaping and management and provision of features for wildlife at the 
site, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Thereafter, the biodiversity enhancement measures shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details and shall be retained 
and maintained as such thereafter. 

 
Reason: To protect habitats of importance to biodiversity conservation 
from any loss or damage and to provide a clear net gain in biodiversity in 
accordance with Policy ESD10 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 
Part 1 and Government guidance contained within the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
4. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance 

with the recommendations and mitigation measures set out section 4 of 
the Extended Phase 1 Habitat Survey & Baseline Ecological Impact 
Assessment received by the Council on 14 July 2021. 

 
Reason – To ensure that the development does not cause harm to any 
protected species or their habitats in accordance with Policy ESD10 of 
the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 Part 1 and Government guidance 
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
5. Prior to the occupation of the building, the building shall be provided with 

solar PV in accordance with a scheme which shall firstly be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 



Planning Committee - 7 October 2021 

  

 
Reason: To support the delivery of renewable and low carbon energy in 
accordance with Government guidance contained within the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
6. The horse training area hereby permitted shall be used for private 

recreation only, by the occupants of Spring Well Farm, and shall not be 
used for any commercial equestrian purpose whatsoever including riding 
lessons, tuition, livery or competitions. 

 
Reason - In order to maintain the rural character of the area in the 
interests of sustainability and highway safety, in accordance with Policy 
ESD15 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 Part 1, saved Policy C28 
of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996 and Government guidance contained 
within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
7. No external lighting shall be installed at the site unless and until full 

details of that external lighting have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter, the development 
shall not be carried out other than in accordance with the approved 
details and shall be retained as such thereafter.  

 
Reason - To ensure that the development does not cause harm to any 
protected species or their habitats and to safeguard the character and 
appearance of the area in accordance with Policies ESD10 and ESD15 
of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011 – 2031 Part 1 and Government 
guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 

81 71 Bretch Hill, Banbury, OX16 0LE  
 
The Committee considered application 21/02481/F for a single storey rear 
extension to 71 Bretch Hill, Banbury, OX16 0LE for Mrs Sarah Parker. 
 
In reaching its decision the Committee considered the officer’s report and 
presentation 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning and 

Development to grant permission for application 21/02481/F subject to 
the following conditions (and any amendments to those conditions 
deemed necessary): 

  
 CONDITIONS 
 
  Time Limit 

1. The development to which this permission relates shall be begun 
not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the 
date of this permission. 

 



Planning Committee - 7 October 2021 

  

Reason – To comply with the provision of Section 91 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 
51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act. 
 

 Compliance with Plans 
2. Except where otherwise stipulated by conditions attached to the 

permission the development shall be carried out strictly in 
accordance with the following plans and documents: DWG NO 
P.01, P.02 Rev A and P.03 Rev A 

 
 Reason – For the avoidance of doubt, to ensure that the 

development is carried out only as approved by the Local 
Planning Authority and comply with Government guidance 
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

 
82 Appeals Progress Report  

 
The Assistant Director Planning and Development submitted a report which 
gave information on planning appeal progress including decisions received 
and the scheduling of public inquiries and hearings for new and current 
appeals. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the position statement be accepted. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.35 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


